

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Apr 20, 2015, 4:42 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

bj
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 90875-3

IN THE WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

GLENDA NISSEN, an individual,

Respondent,

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, a public agency; PIERCE COUNTY
PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE, a public agency,

Petitioners

v.

PROSECUTOR MARK LINDQUIST,

Petitioner

NISSEN'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Michele Earl-Hubbard, WSBA #26454
Allied Law Group
P.O. Box 33744
Seattle, WA 98133
Phone (206) 801-7510
Fax: (206) 428-7169



*Attorneys for Respondent
Glenda Nissen*



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. Agency Has Violated the PRA, Nissen is the Prevailing Party, and She Should be Awarded her Fees and Costs..... 1

 B. Petitioners’ Facial Challenge Must Fail..... 2

 C. An “As Applied” Challenge Here Must Also Fail..... 3

 D. The 4th Amendment is Not Violated Here. 8

 E. Article I, Section 7 of the State Constitution is Not Violated Here... 11

 F. Lindquist is the “Agency”..... 14

 G. The Stored Communications Act Does Not Prevent In Camera Review or an Order to Lodge Records with the Court..... 16

 H. Lindquist Did Not Have A Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in the Records at Issue Here and a Court at a Minimum Must be Allowed to Review Them In Camera. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

City of Ontario, Cal. v. Quon, 560 U.S. 746, 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010)... 18

Crispin v. Christian Audigier, Inc., 717 F.Supp. 2d 965
(C.D. Cal. 2010).....16

In re Facebook, Inc., 923 F. Supp. 2d 1204 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... 17

Low v. LinkedIn Corp., 900 F.Supp. 2d 1010 (2012)..... 16

Nixon v. Administrator of General Services, 433 U.S. 425,
97 S. Ct. 2777, 53 L. Ed.2d 867 (1977)..... 5, 6

O’Connor v. Ortega, 480 U.S. 709, 107 S.Ct. 1492,
94 L.Ed.2d 714 (1987)..... 9, 10

Steve Jackson Games, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv., 36 F.3d 457
(5th Cir. 1994)..... 17

Theofel v. Farey-Jones, 359 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 16

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739, 107 S.Ct. 2095,
95 L.Ed.2d 697 (1987)..... 2

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442,
128 S.Ct. 1184, 170 L.Ed.2d 151 (2008)..... 3

State Cases

American Legion Post #149 v. Washington State Dept. of Health,
164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008)..... 12

Bellevue John Does 1-11v. Bellevue Sch. Dist., 164 Wn.2d 199
189 P.3d 139 (2008)..... 19

Broyles v. Thurston County, 147 Wn. App. 409, 195 P.3d 985 (2008) 15

<u>City of Seattle v. McCready</u> , 123 Wn.2d 260, 868 P.2d 134 (1994).	12
<u>Cowles Publ'g Co. v. State Patrol</u> , 109 Wn.2d 712, 748 P.2d 597 (1988).....	18
<u>Dawson v. Daly</u> , 120 Wn.2d 782, 845 P.2d 995 (1993)	15
<u>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</u> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978)	18
<u>In re Recall of Pearsall-Stipek</u> , 141 Wn.2d 756, 10 P.3d 1034 (2000)..	15
<u>King County v. Sheehan</u> , 114 Wn. App. 325, 57 P.3d 307 (2002)	19
<u>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</u> , 136 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998).....	14, 20
<u>Seattle Firefighters Union Local No. 27 v. Hollister</u> , 48 Wn. App. 129, 737 P.2d 1302, review denied, 108 Wn.2d 1033 (1987)	19
<u>Snedigar v. Hoddersen</u> , 114 Wn.2d 153, 786 P.2d 781 (1990).....	19
<u>State v. Goucher</u> , 124 Wn.2d 778, 881 P. 2d 210 (1994)	18
<u>State v. McKinney</u> , 148 Wn.2d 20, 60 P.3d 46 (2002).	12
<u>State v. Whitney</u> , 9 Wash. 377, 37 P. 473 (1894)	14
<u>Van Buren v. Miller</u> , 22 Wn. App. 836, 592 P.2d 671 (1979).....	18
 <u>Federal Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)(2).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 2703(a)	17
18 U.S.C. § 2703(b)(1)(B)(i)	17
18 U.S.C. §§ 2703(b).....	16
18 U.S.C. §2711(2)	16
US Constitution, Amendment IV	passim

State Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

RCW 36.01.030 15

RCW 36.16.040 15

RCW 36.16.120 15

RCW 36.27.020 15

WASH. CONST. ART. XI § 5..... 14

WASH. CONST. ART. I § 7 11, 12, 13, 14

State Rules

CR 26(b)(6)..... 19

Other Authorities

AGO 1983 No. 9 18

Pierce County Charter Sec. 3.10 15

Pierce County Charter Sec. 2.06.030 15

*“A User’s Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and A Legislator’s
Guide to Amending It” Orin S. Kerr, 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1208,
2003-2004 16*

*Random House Dictionary of the English Language the unabridged
version (1966) 14*
